

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Thomas R. Califano (TX Bar No. 24122825)  
William E. Curtin (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Anne G. Wallace (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 839-5300  
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599  
Email: tom.califano@sidley.com  
wcurtin@sidley.com  
anne.wallace@sidley.com

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Charles M. Persons (TX Bar No. 24060413)  
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 981-3300  
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400  
Email: cpersons@sidley.com

*Attorneys for the Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

EIGER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 24-80040 (SGJ)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION  
OF THE THIRD AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION  
OF EIGER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND ITS DEBTOR  
AFFILIATES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Eiger BioPharmaceuticals, Inc. (1591); EBPI Merger Inc. (9986); EB Pharma LLC (8352); Eiger BioPharmaceuticals Europe Limited (N/A); and EigerBio Europe Limited (N/A). The Debtors' service address is 2100 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201.



248004024082800000000003

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

CASE BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    Procedural History. .... 3

    II.   Plan Solicitation and Notification Process..... 5

APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IS WARRANTED ..... 6

    I.    The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information..... 6

    II.   The Solicitation Procedures Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and  
          Bankruptcy Rules..... 8

    III.  Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was in Good Faith..... 9

THE PLAN SATISFIES SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ..... 9

    I.    The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 10

        A.   The Plan Properly Classifies Creditors’ Claims Under Section 1122 of the  
            Bankruptcy Code ..... 10

        B.   The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Plan Requirements of Section 1123(a) of the  
            Bankruptcy Code. .... 12

        C.   The Plan Complies with the Discretionary Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the  
            Bankruptcy Code. .... 16

    II.   The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 26

        A.   The Debtors Complied with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 26

        B.   The Debtors Complied with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 26

    III.  The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith and Therefore Complies with Section  
          1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 27

    IV.  The Plan Provides that the Payment of Debtors’ Professional Fees and Expenses Are  
          Subject to Court Order in Compliance with Section 1129(a)(4). .... 28

    V.   The Plan Does Not Require Additional Disclosures Regarding Directors, Officers, or  
          Insiders and Therefore Complies with Section 1129(a)(5). .... 29

    VI.  The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval and Therefore  
          Complies with Section 1129(a)(6). .... 30

    VII. The Plan Is in the Best Interest of Creditors and Therefore Complies with Section  
          1129(a)(7). .... 30

    VIII. The Plan is Expected to Satisfy the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8) of the  
          Bankruptcy Code. .... 31

    IX.  The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims in Compliance  
          with Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 31

X. At Least One Class of Impaired, Non-Insider Claims is Expected to Accept the Plan in Compliance with Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	32
XI. The Plan Is Feasible in Compliance with Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	33
XII. All Statutory Fees Have or Will Be Paid in Compliance with Section 1129(a)(12). .....	34
XIII. The Debtors Have No Retiree Benefit Obligations (Section 1129(a)(13)).....	35
XIV. Sections 1129(a)(14), (a)(15) and (a)(16) Do Not Apply to the Plan. ....	35
XV. Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Inapplicable Because All Holders of Claims or Interests Are Unimpaired or Expected to Vote to Accept the Plan.....	36
XVI. The Plan Complies with Sections 1129(d) and (e) of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	36
XVII. Modifications to the Plan. ....	37
XVIII. Good Cause Exists to Waive the Stay of the Proposed Confirmation Order.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.),</i> 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Applewood Chair Co. v. Three Rivers Planning &amp; Dev. Dist. (In re Applewood Chair Co.),</i> 203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	30
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.),</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Emerald Aero., LLC v. Boeing Co.,</i> No. 3:22-CV-0717-B, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200311 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022) .....	23
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.),</i> 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Financial Sec. Assur. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship),</i> 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 28
<i>Floyd v. Hefner,</i> No. CIV.A. H-03-5693, 2006 WL 2844245 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	7
<i>FOM Puerto Rico, S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter, Inc.,</i> 255 Fed. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Heartland Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters. (In re Briscoe Enters.),</i> 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 92 (1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Heldenfels Bros., Inc. v. Corpus Christi,</i> 832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Larry Miller Roofing, Inc.,</i> 628 Fed. App’x 281 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21

*In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.*,  
368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....30

*In re Aleris Int'l, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....26

*In re Am. Solar King Corp.*,  
90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....37

*In re Applegate Prop., Ltd.*,  
133 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991).....7

*In re Bigler LP*,  
442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010) .....17

*In re Block Shim Dev. Company-Irving*,  
939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991) .....28

*In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.*,  
451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....21

*In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.*,  
No. 09-13684 (CSS), 2011 WL 6013718 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 5, 2011) .....33

*In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.*,  
64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....28

*In re Energy & Exploration Partners, Inc.*,  
No. 15 44931 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. April 21, 2016) [Docket No. 730].....22

*In re Federal–Mogul Global Inc.*,  
2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3940 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) .....37

*In re Finlay Enters., Inc.*,  
No. 09-14873 JMP, 2010 WL 6580628 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) .....34

*In re Gen. Homes Corp.*,  
134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991) .....17, 18

*In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.*,  
375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....11, 17, 34

*In re Highland Capital Management, L.P.*,  
Case No. 19-34054 (SGJ) (Bankr. N.D. Tex., Feb. 9, 2021) [Docket No. 1917].....17

*In re J.D. Mfg., Inc.*,  
No. 07-36751, 2008 WL 4533690 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2008).....7

<i>In re Lapworth</i> , 1998 WL 767456 (DWS) (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998) .....	26
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , No. 08-45664-DML-11, 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Pisces Energy, LLC</i> , No. 09-36591-H5-11, 2009 WL 7227880 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Prussia Assocs.</i> , 322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	33
<i>In re S&amp;W Enter.</i> , 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	10
<i>In re Sea Garden Motel &amp; Apartments</i> , 195 B.R. 294 (D. N.J. 1996) .....	34
<i>In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.</i> , 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	10, 37
<i>In re Southcross Holdings, LP</i> , No. 16-20111 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. April 11, 2016) [Docket No. 191] .....	22
<i>In re Star Ambulance Serv.</i> , LLC, 540 B.R. 251 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 464 B.R. 208 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	34
<i>In re U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 194 B.R. 420 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996) .....	7, 8
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	34
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	28, 33

<i>In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.</i> , 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Kirk v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 82 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>Kroesche v. Wassar Logistics Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 01-20-00047-CV, 2023 Tex. App. LEXIS 618 (Tex. App. Jan. 31, 2023).....	22
<i>Mabey v. Sw. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.)</i> , 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 28
<i>Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf</i> , 815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.)</i> , 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. H-07-1642, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8343 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2009) .....	22
<i>Westland Oil Dev. Corp. v. MCorp Mgmt. Sols., Inc.</i> , 157 B.R. 100 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S.C. § 1123.....	16, 26
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	5, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	<i>passim</i>
